al NODK HAOHA

BELMONT

¢26y ! RYAYAAGNI 2NHE az2ydKfe w

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn
CHEf 20 vdiSBe@K2AAS ySOSaal NE 2YOSNB FT2Nl ¢28yY hVYC

{ St SOGYEBGI &LK!SHSJ( 60208 F2N) 2ySoY
DS2NHS / 2yR2RSYS({ONI | @
It dgrReSyéy e gSy

. dzZRASEG /1 2Y RIS NS GISKNMB D F2GS F2N F2dz2ND Y
DFNE DNI yi

b2NXI tIgSy

w2flFyR [/ 2YY

¢CAYyl CftSYAy3

GE&NMM 002GS FT2N 2ySoyY

o
N
Py
L
0p)
c
_<
¥
g;)
X
0]

. dzR3IASG / 2Y3IgNISGH NS 60@23GS FT2NJ 2ySO0Y
/| SYSGSNE ¢BBANSESHUKNBB20S F2N 2ySoy

b2NXI tIgSy

t26y a2RSBEBUHR’NISHE 0020S F2N 2ySoY
| ft GAY bAE®I WNI

¢ NHzA 1SS 2F ¢ANBAN CENIRIOABEKNSESTF2N 2y SoY
¢CK2YlF&a 9@ DIFNUSER



al NOK HAHA H
£ f 20 VdZééGE)fé

Library Trustee three -year term (vote for one):
Mary -Louise Charnley

Planning Board three -year term (vote for two):
Peter Harris
Richard C. Pickwick

Supervisor of the Checklist six  -year term (vote for one):
Donna E. Shepherd

Zoning Board three -year term (vote for two):
Peter Harris

Norma Patten

AAAAAAAAAAAAARARARADR
Ballot Question #2:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Million Five Hun-
dred Thousand Dollars (3,500,000) for the purpose of construction of a new Police Sta-
tion on Town owned land at the corner of Fuller and Sargent Street including architec-

tural and engineering costs, and all other costs reasonably associated with this project
and to authorized the issuance of not more than (3,500,000) of bonds or notes in ac-
cordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33) and to authorize the
selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of inter-
est thereon. (3/5 Ballot Vote Required)

(The Budget Committee recommends 3,500,000 and the Board of Selectmen support
this recommendation.)

2020 Tax Rate Impact: 0.00 2021 Tax Rate Impact: 0.30



al

NI K
CFEf 20

HNOHAN

vdzSaoe2ya

Why is a New Building Necessary?

New building adequately provides room for officers to work productively

Many safety concerns are addressed (booking, access, patrol)

Sight and Sound separation addressed for juveniles in accordance with State law
Temporary holding rooms (Male, Female, and juvenile) multiple arrests

Evidence storage increases along with long term storage

Armory relocated from current location in the booking room (safety concerns) Allows
for firearm cleaning with ventilation

Locker rooms are large enough for multiple officers to change at one time
Addition of a conference room that we do not have

Lobby suitable for visitors with adjoining interview room for victims. No access to
building.

Proper ventilation and heating / cooling.

.ﬂ

il
3 .| ’-l ‘.: H
1
T
3]

wl & o ui

2

TOWN CF BELVONT . & . TOWN OF BELVONT




al NOK HAHA n
I £ f 20 VdZSéGQ)fé

GENERAL FUND DEBT 2020

M Pleasant Valley Project 2009-2024 $453,833

m Hoadley Road Culvert Project 2017-2026 $257,796

A $3,500,000 20 -year bond @ 2.15% interest beginning in 2021 is estimated to add
approximately $.30 to the tax rate. To estimate the impact on your tax bill, divide
your assessed value by $1,000 and multiply by .30; for example:

$100,000/$1,000 = 100 x .30 = $30.00 per year

N AN N N N A N AN N AN N A N A AN A A

AAAAAAAAAAAARARARANMDRA
Ballot Question #3:

To see if the Town will vote to delegate the duties and responsibilities of the Ceme-
tery Trustees to the Board of Selectmen. If the majority votes in the affirmative, the
discontinuance shall take effect 90 days after the vote.

N AN N A AN A AN AN AN A AN A AN A A A A

AAAAAAAAAARAAARAMRAMDRA
Ballot Question #4:

To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote taken on Article 7 at the 1999 Annual

Meeting to restrict all revenues from ambulance billings to be deposited in the Spe-

cial Revenue fund known as the Fire/Ambulance Equipment and Apparatus Fundto

instead restrict all but the first 129,500 of revenues from ambulance billings re-

ceived during the 2020 budgetary year to be deposited in the Special Revenue fund

known as the Fire/Ambulance Equipment and Apparatus Fund. The first 129,500

of revenues from ambulance billings wil!/ be
defray the cost items identified below. This restriction shall only be effective for the

2020 budgetary year. (A 2/3 Ballot Vote Required).



al NOK HAHN P
Ftftf20 vdzSas2ya

Training Expenses 3,000
Medical & Supply Expenses 30,000
Ambulance Billing Fees 25,000
Overtime 40,000
Telephone 2,000
Conferences & Dues 1,500
Office Expense 12,000
Vehicle Repair & Parts 8,000
Fuel 8,000

AARAAAAAAAAAAAARNRARM-
Ballot Question #5:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars
(30,000) for the cost of Security Improvements for the Fire Department and further to
fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of Thirty Thousand dollars

(30,000) from the Fire/Ambulance Equipment and Apparatus Special Revenue Fund
previously established in accordance with RSA 31:95, c. (Majority ballot vote required.)

(The Board of Selectmen recommends 30,000 and the Budget Committee supports this
recommendation.)

N O

AARAAAAAAAAAARARARRADR
Ballot Question #6:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty -Two Thousand

One Hundred Seventeen Dollars (62,117) for the
lease/purchase agreement entered into in 2016 for the purchase of a new pumper truck

for the Fire Department, and to fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal

of said amount from the Fire/Ambulance Equipment and Apparatus Special Revenue

Fund previously established in accordance with RSA 31:95, ¢ (Created 1994/Amended

1999). The Town is obligated by the terms of the lease/purchase agreement, as

well as the super majority ratifying that agreement in Article 4 at the 2016 Town

Meeting, to make these yearly payments. (The Budget Committee recommends

62,117 and the Board of Selectmen supports this recommendation.)

~N A~ N AN A AN A AN A AN A A AN A AN A A

AAAAAAAAAAAAAARARAMADRA
Ballot Question #7:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seven Thousand Dollars
(7,000) for the cost of Advanced EMS Equipment for the Fire Department and further to

fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of Seven Thousand Dollars

(7,000) from the Fire/Ambulance Equipment and Apparatus Special Revenue Fund pre-

viously established in accordance with RSA 31:95, c. (Majority ballot vote required.)



al NDK HAHDN c

Ftf20 vdSaszya

(The Board of Selectmen recommends 7,000 and the Budget Committee supports this
recommendation.)

AARAAAAAAAAAARAARDN
Ballot Question #8:

To see if the Town will vote to expend the income from the John M. Sargent Trust Fund
for the purposes recommended by the Sargent Fund Committee?

CSE YL 2XdAINS ' a2O0Al o2y oXnnn
. Sty2yid . F&aSoeltt hNHFYAT a2y HXnnn
. StY2yG / 2yASNBla2y [ 2YYAAAA2Y HpAN

. StY2yGd DANI {O2dzida ¢NB2L) MHMMTN AN

. StY2yG DANI {O2dzia /2YYdzyAide !dOORdzy i
. StY2y(Gd DANI {O2dzida ¢NRB2L) HMP O HK/HI P OH
. StY2yd ISNAGEIAIAS /2YYAAaaArzy HpnN

[ F1S wS3IA2y DANI & {2Dol ff MZ AN
. Sty2yd . 2@ {02dzia ¢NR2LJ cp y nn

. StY2ylid aARRfS {OK22f t¢h pAan

. Sty2yid 1 A&AG2NRAOLE {20ASie onn

.S8ftYy2yli aARRfS {OK22f CADK DN} RSzpAmrLl / 2R&

A

. StY2yid tINJa 3 wSONBleazy { OK2fH NEBKRA LI

. StY2yG tdzoftAO [ A0NI NE MZ AN

. 284 9 DANI & /ftdzoa 2F /SydidNlftf bHZRDA [w / KAfROI
CANBRG .l Llkald / KdNOK 2F . SftY2y (i oaxXApussm 2y

{1 @S hdzNJ DIfS {OKz22f HEXINHT ®mn

¢2GFrf CdzyRa G2 06S RAAGNAROMzASR HOIpHT ®dmn

~N A~ AN A~ AN A A AN A~ AN A AN A A A~ A

AAAAAAAAAAAARARNANADRM
Ballot Question #9:

To see if the Town will vote to discontinue completely, Revolution Road and the easterly
portion of Old Ladd Hill Road, so  -called, with ownership to revert to the abutters, and
thereby cease any and all public rights to Revolution Road and Old Ladd Hill Road from



al NDK HAHDN T

Ftftf20 vdzSas2ya

its end at Mile Hill Road to the westerly end of property owned by the Sara Kaye Mirski
Revocable Living Trust (Map 205 Lot 040) and the S Mirski and P Spencer Revocable
Trust (Map 205 Lot 037).

201-052-000-000
309 QUARRY STREET REALTY TRUST

U
v,
v S
&
> v 2
= ( A KAYE MRSII
= / {j" e , NG TRUST/,
201-057-000-000 N W -
OO SPERANDIO TRUST :ﬁ’ N 206
() o & A
oY % -Vf ALD
P W< & e 4
ya ) ' ML
208-014-000-000 L A/D D LT Y I~
N
" (o (3

205.099-000-000
TRACEY & KATHLEEN DUBE

Proposed Warrant Article for March 2020 Town Meeting Discontinue Revolution Road
Tos & Part of Old Ladd Hill Road

March 2020

2 0 2 400 600 L

~N A~ A AN A AN A A AN A AN A AN A A A

AAAAAAAAAAAARANAR
Ballot Question #10:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not includ-

ing appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separate-

ly, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote

of the deliberative session, for the purposes set forth herein, totaling Seven Million Nine

Hundred Seventy -Three Thousand Two Hundred Nine Dollars (7,973,209)? Should this

article be defeated, the default budget shall be Seven Million Seven Hundred Seventy -
Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Five Dollars (7,778,705) which is the same as last

year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; or

the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 X and

XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

Note: This warrant article (operating budget) does not include appropriations in ANY
other warrant article.

(The Budget Committee recommends 7,973,209 and the Board of Selectmen support
this recommendation.)

Note: The amount listed in the warrant article above and discussed at the Deliberative
Session differs from the amount in the posted 2020 Budget by $30,000; at the direction



al NOK HAHN y
£ €20 VdZééGE)fé.

of the Department of Revenue Administration, this amount will be added to the Operat-
ing Budget if approved and the Town will offset the amount by the use of additional
fund balance at the time of tax rate setting. The additional $30,000 will be allowed to
lapse to fund balance at year -end 2020.

AAAAAAAAAAAARANADR
Ballot Question #11.:

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargain-

ing agreement reached between the Town of Belmont and the American Federation of
State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL -ClO, Council 93, Local 3657 (Public
Safety Employees Union -Police Unit A) for the term April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2023,
which calls for the following in increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing

level:

Year Increase (Wages) Increase/(Decrease) Benefits

2020 $38,756 $7,821

Year Estimated Increase (Wages) Estimated Increase/(Decrease) Benefits

2021 $27,324 $8,141

2022 $24,640 $7,861

And further to raise and appropriate Forty -Six Thousand Five Hundred Seventy -Seven

Dollars ($46,577) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs
attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over
those that would be paid at current staffing levels. (Majority vote required.)

(The Board of Selectmen recommends $46,577 and the Budget Committee supports this
recommendation.)

2020 Tax Impact: $.06

~N A~ AN A~ AN A~ A AN A AN A AN A A A A

AAAAAAAAAAAARARNADRM
Ballot Question #12:

Shall the Town, if Warrant Article #11 is defeated, authorize the governing body to call
one special meeting, at its option, to address Warrant Article #11 cost items only?
(Majority vote required.)



al NOK HAHN ®
£ €20 VdZééGE)fé.

Year Increase (Wages) Increase/(Decrease) Benefits

2020 $24,799 $4,667

Year Estimated Increase (Wages) Estimated Increase/(Decrease) Benefits

2021 $21,772 $4,097

2022 $18,446 $3,472

And further to raise and appropriate Twenty -Nine Thousand Four Hundred Sixty  -Six

Dollars ($29,466) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional
costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agree-
ment over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. (Majority vote required.)

(The Board of Selectmen recommends $29,466 and the Budget Committee supports
this recommendation.)

2020 Tax Impact: $.04

~N A~ AN A~ AN AN AN AN A AN AN AN A A A~ A

AAAAAAAAAAAARARARDRN
Ballot Question #13:

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargain-

ing agreement reached between the Town of Belmont and the American Federation of
State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL -ClO, Council 93, Local 3657 (Public
Safety Employees Union -Fire Unit B) for the term April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2023,
which calls for the following in increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing

level:

Year Increase (Wages) Increase/(Decrease) Benefits

2020 $30,712 $5,458

Year Estimated Increase (Wages) Estimated Increase/(Decrease) Benefits

2021 $21,725 $6,852

2022 $21,018 $6,629

And further to raise and appropriate Thirty -Six Thousand One Hundred and Seventy

Dollars ($36,170) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional
costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agree-
ment over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. (Majority vote required.)



al NDK HAHDN M

Ftf20 vdSaszya

The Board of Selectmen recommends $36,170 and the Budget Committee supports this
recommendation.)

2020 Tax Impact: $ .05

N AN N AN A AN A AN A AN A AN A A A A

AAAAAAAAAAAARANADRM
Ballot Question #14:

Shall the Town, if Warrant Article #13 is defeated, authorize the governing body to call
one special meeting, at its option, to address Warrant Article #13 cost items only?
(Majority vote required.)

~N A~ AN AN AN AN A AN A AN AN AN A A A A

AAAAAAAAAAAARARARDRN
Ballot Question #15:

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargain-

ing agreement reached between the Town of Belmont and the American Federation of
State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL -CIO, Council 93, Local 534 (Public
Works Employees Union) for the term April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2023, which calls for

the following in increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Year Increase (Wages) Increase/(Decrease) Benefits

2020 $24,799 $4,667

Year Estimated Increase (Wages) Estimated Increase/(Decrease) Benefits

2021 $21,772 $4,097

2022 $18,446 $3,472

And further to raise and appropriate Twenty -Nine Thousand Four Hundred Sixty -Six

Dollars ($29,466) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs
attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over
those that would be paid at current staffing levels. (Majority vote required.)

(The Board of Selectmen recommends $29,466 and the Budget Committee supports this
recommendation.)

2020 Tax Impact: $.04



al NDK HAHDN M M

Ftf20 vdSaszya

AARAAAAAAAAAARAARDNA
Ballot Question #16:

Shall the Town, if Warrant Article #15 is defeated, authorize the governing body to call
one special meeting, at its option, to address Warrant Article #15 cost items only?
(Majority vote required.)

Ballot Questions 11  -16 relate to Union Contracts negotiated in 2019 with all three of

the Townds collective bargaining units; Pol i ce,
(Unit A) contract calls for a 4.5% wage adjustment each year for 3 years. The only

change in benefits was a minor change to dental coverage for all three units at a mini-

mal cost. Retention and competitive wages in the Lakes Region were factors in the Se-

|l ect mends decision to support the request from
tract calls for a 4.8% wage adjustment each year for the 3 years. Primarily adjustments

were made in the starting wages of new firefighters as the scale had been low for several

years. The Public Works contract calls for a 5.5% wage adjustment each year over the 3

years. The departmentds staff was realigned and
tive level in order to attract and retain staff.

The bargaining units and Board of Selectmen have ratified all three contracts subject to
the vote on cost items.

N AN N N N AN N N AN N N N N AN AN A

AAAAAAAAAAAARANADRM
Ballot Question #17:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars
($60,000) to be placed in the Highway Department Heavy Equipment Capital Reserve
Fund previously established (2002).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends  $60,000 and the Budget Committee support this
recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the reserve balance is $92,645.96.
2020 Tax Impact: $.08



al NDK HAHDN M H

Ftf20 vdSaszya

AAAAAAAAAAAARANADRM
Ballot Question #18:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Thousand dol-
lars ($30,000) to be placed in the Accrued Benefits Liability Expendable Trust Fund
previously established (2007), and further to fund said appropriation by authorizing
the transfer of $30,000 from the unexpended fund balance as of December 31, 2019.

(The Board of Selectmen recommends  $30,000 and the Budget Committee supports
this recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the reserve balance is $35,745.95.

2020 Tax Impact: $.04
AARAAAAAAAAAARANADR
Ballot Question #19:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars
($5,000) to be placed in the already established General Cemetery Maintenance Fund
governed under the provisions of RSA 31:19 -A for the purpose of cemetery mainte-
nance, said amounts to be expendable at the discretion of the Cemetery Trustees
(1997).

The Board of Selectmen recommends  $5,000 and the Budget Committee supports this
recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the reserve balance is $24,583.92.

2020 Tax Impact: Less than 1 penny



al NDK HAHDN M O

Ftf20 vdSaszya

AAAAAAAAAAAARARANRAGDRM
Ballot Question #20:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to be placed in the Dry Hydrant and Cistern Repairs and
Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund previously established (2010).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends  $2,500 and the Budget Committee supports this
recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the Reserve balance is $15,178.61.
2020 Tax Impact: Less than 1 penny

~N A~ AN AN AN AN A AN A AN A A A A A A A

AAAAAAAAAAAAARARNRAGDR
Ballot Question #21.:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($750,000) to be placed in the Highway Reconstruction and Mainte-
nance Capital Reserve Fund previously established (2006).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends  $750,000 and the Budget Committee supports
this recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the reserve balance is $266,296.87. In addition, the Town
has encumbered $402,476.78 in Highway Block Grant Funds for the purpose of High-
ways and Streets. Highway Block Grant funds are provided to the Town through the
State Highway Fund and are based on local roadway mileage. The Town is currently
reviewing potential projects on Plummer Hill Road and Jamestown Road; both projects
may require phasing to meet available funding.

2020 Tax Impact: $1.02



al NDK HAHDN M N

Ftf20 vdSaszya

AAAAAAAAAAAARANADRM
Ballot Question #22:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty -Five Thousand
Dollars ($25,000) to be placed in the Town Bridge Repair and Maintenance Capital Re-
serve fund previously established (2003).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends  $25,000 and the Budget Committee support
this recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the reserve balance is $127,209.26.

2020 Tax Impact: $.03

AARAAAAAAAAAARANADR
Ballot Question #23:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Forty -Six
Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy  -Five Dollars ($246,975) for the operation and mainte-

nance of the Water Distribution and Treatment System for the ensuing year, said sum

is to be offset by usersd fees. Should this art
Two Hundred Forty -One Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($241,414) which

is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the

Town or by law.

(The Budget Committee recommends $246,975 and the Board of Selectmen supports
this recommendation.)

N AN N AN N AN AN AN AN AN AN AN AN A AN A

AAAAAAAAAAAARANRADRM
Ballot Question #24:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Fifteen

Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($515,614) for the operation and maintenance

of the Sewage Collection and Disposal System for the ensuing year, said sum is to be

of f set by userodos fees. Should this article be |
Hundred Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety -Eight Dollars ($509,898) which is the

same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or



al NOK HAHN M Pp
£ €20 VdZééGE)fé

be Five Hundred Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety -Eight Dollars ($509,898) which
is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the
Town or by law.

(The Budget Committee recommends $515,614 and the Board of Selectmen supports
this recommendation.)

~N AN AN AN AN AN A AN A AN A AN A A A A

AAAAAAAAAAAARANRADRM
Ballot Question #25:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty -Five Thousand
Dollars ($35,000) to be placed in the Property Revaluation Capital Reserve Fund previ-
ously established (2005).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends  $35,000 and the Budget Committee support
this recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the reserve balance is $23,433.05. It is proposed that the
Town update property values on an annual basis to prevent the impact of the typical 5 -
year revaluation cycle.

2020 Tax Rate Impact: $.05

~N A~ AN N AN AN A AN A AN AN AN A A A~ A

AAAAAAAAAAAARARNADRM
Ballot Question #26:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two -Hundred and One
Thousand Seventy -Four Dollars ($201,074) for the reconstruction of highways, said ap-
propriation to be offset by Highway Block Grant funds provided by the State of New
Hampshire?

(The Board of Selectmen recommends $201,074 and the Budget Committee supports
this recommendation.)



al NDK HAHDN M C

Ftf20 vdSaszya

AAAAAAAAAAAARANADRM
Ballot Question #27:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($4,500) to be placed in the Heritage Fund previously established
(2005).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends $4,500 and the Budget Committee supports this
recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the fund balance is $40,667.

AAAAAAAAAAAARANRADR
Ballot Question #28:

To see if the Town will vote to establish an Election Equipment Expendable Trust Fund
per RSA 31:19 -a, for the purpose of purchasing equipment used in Town, State and
Federal elections, and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dol-
lars ($5,000) to be put in the fund, with this amount to come from taxation; further to
name the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from said fund. (Majority vote re-
quired.) (The Board of Selectmen recommends $5,000 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

AAAAAAAAAAAARARARDRN
Ballot Question #29:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thou-

sand Dollars ($100,000) to be placed in the Water System Repair and Maintenance

Capital Reserve Fund previously established (20
fees.

(The Board of Selectmen recommends  $100,000 and the Budget Committee supports
this recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the reserve balance is $13,466.60.



al NDK HAHDN MT

Ftf20 vdSaszya

AAAAAAAAAAAARARANRAGDRM
Ballot Question #30:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty -Five Thousand
Dollars ($25,000) to be placed in the Library Building Improvements Capital Reserve
Fund previously established (2000).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends $25,000 and the Budget Committee supports
this recommendation.)

As of December 31, 2019, the reserve balance is $260,649.06.

2020 Tax Rate Impact: $.03

AAAAAAAAAAAAARAAADR
Ballot Question #31.:

To see if the Town will vote to allow the operation of sports book retail locations within
the Town of Belmont.



al NOK HAHN YR

Pt f20 vdzSSaez2ya

TOWN OF BELMONT

SHAKER REGIONAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT

ELECTION AND BALLOT VOTING

BELMONT HIGH SCHOOL GYM
265 Seavey Road

MARCH 10, 2020

POLLS OPEN AT 7:00 A.M. AND
CLOSE AT 7:00 P.M.

Al

GET INVOLVED




al NOK HAHN M g

¢t206y | RYXY AbASING (0 2 NJ

P KiG CtdziKt g 2N b2d

uutsop--- 28 QO2yoeydzS (2 aGNBak2iKS
SOSNEGKAY 2 BK S| bz OKSEG 2
b2 €f #z2&HG2 LINRGSOG e2dz
L¢ Aad GKS [!2H OW{!aenaCuSQE zaé(l_llog% R25a y2
hdzNJ Y&&aal 38 G2 1ttt 5231

P e N 2t s 0 8 80
}} %géLJNigllﬁlNijﬁlﬁ%H()N O K dzNb
ggNﬁ’%@SﬂfLmug VAV, 25 a
L

S
0 KS AYLJzNJ’Jl-yC)S 2 ¥@ L1 104l
N .

FNREY LINRLISNIi& ya2a &z2dnN® _Mﬁzif%%%sﬂ
G§KNBES RAGSNByd t20Fa2y
GKSNB e2dz Oy 26GFAY LI aad_ 0 uzA p4 NN
61 aGS FyR RSLIRAAG A A¢"-K£§@FQ§UR&|LKS¢2 ‘@PL %S
t20FGSR Ay G(KS +Attrasd M A”’
Hecyonn SEGO® MHI'ICD
9
- o Lakes Region
Public Access
sl — Ll oI ) community empowered by media
ASCYEH RITVRY Wdza @ + NBYAYRSN) GKFG GKS
E— I O @S YSYOSNI 2F [1S&a wS:z
Gra&AZ2Yy 6KAOK Oly 06S 4SSy
C2tf2aAy3a A& b tAY] ﬁzglf{f%{\ éé}(ﬁ Z?z%i%EJéf;Bé ‘gézlﬁ
080t Ay3a OSyYR2NI G2 KSfLJng%IO g%éé 50 ,zsélj§§q_
OeOftAy3 tSIRa& 02 t26SN) Q2drlnd B2 WAEaaK BEaAR AR

gKIFGSOSNI 6S OFy NBY2 @Sy AFINRIYY (i K&SH NANISEK (120 METLINE ¢
NBRdzOSa GKS G2yyl 38 53 SEINBE R NI A 2ALDNFERTOS AN
YSSROBWRMH bit. |l y/recycl eb®3qzed2 OKSO  2MEILNMIKKKSIANNIIIGS

¢KS /rasSttl ardsS 2y YR2dziS mnn Aa 208y 2y GKS H
{FGd2NRIFIe 2F GKS Y2yGK FNRY y Y G2 wmu y22y G2
GF 1S @2dzNJ odzE-4 B & K RA REXRBMNI tyf2§1 a S

OKSOl 46A0GK GKS FTgSYyRIyd NBIINRAYyI lye FSSa RdzS
Fd GKS aYS 2F RAaLRaAlf ®


http://www.bit.ly/recyclebetter
http://www.belmontnh.org
http://lrpa.org

al NDK HAHDN H
t20y @ftBSHa
DNSSoy3a FyR alfdziles2yaHH

hdzNJ FyydzZf ¢26y SftSOe2y gAft 0SS KSftR ¢dzSaRlI ez

{SIoSe wR® CKS LRfcftaa B Af£2 DSNI2ZABNVRINENE IH MRA Y-
G2aoy3ad 2y INB QL Atlo0fS 2y 2dz2NJ 626y 6S0aAGST 60
S toaSyid 2y GKS RIFreée 2F (KS StS0Oea2y YR IINB AY
YOSCD ,2dz Ol y@ a20Y248 oley Ri KO8 &/ if SSNgldzNJ @2 G ST 2 NJ & dzo

N O

orft2aG G2 @2dz ,2dz Oly Ifaz2 YFAf 2N SYFAf N
YdzA G/ Of dzRS YA dPNENS A Y RAOF 1S SKSNB &2dz YSSR &2 dzNJ ¢

2S OFyy2i I 0O0SLI lFye ySg @20SNI NBIAEAHANLa2vy Ay

I DSNJ KAa RIFEGSS &2dz Ydz i NSHA&&SNJ&QISGOrG (

82dzNJ O £ AR {1 GS 2NID20RAFYSFE WA & &4 RINK @
. ‘VOTE"

& oSftf & LINP2F 2F NBaARSyoOeo LT @cu w1 S Yy
CKSNBE Aa yS¢ fS3aratlez2y (KFG adrisSa GKIFIG Ay GK
a2yt 2SIFGKSNJ { SNPAOS KIa AaadzSR I aASOSNB aid2N
FoaSyidSS olrtt2G 2y GKS a2yRIF& AYYSRAIFGSt & LINR?2
I NE O2yaARSNBR |y F0aSyaGaSS @2aGSNY
1 ,2dz NB St RSNIéz AYUNNXSR 2N KIFI@S | LKe&aAaAoOlt R
odzi KI @S O2y OSNya F2NJ e2dzNJ al FSie 7\T @2dz 4 SNE
17 . 2dz OFNBE F2NJ OKAf RNBY 2NJ AYUNXSR | Rdzf Gd& FyR N
0S OFyOSttSR IyR @2dz ¢2dzZ R 20KSN¥AaAS KI @S @2
YySSR G2 OIFINB F2NJ OKAf RNBY 2NJ AYUNXYSR | Rdz U a
@2dz KI @S Iye ljdzSade2ya Fo2dzi (KRAZY RS d2 NIl BA @Y
I OFftf F2NJ Of I NAUOlI a2y ®
NEG A&dadzS 6FGSNKkaSHSNI oAffa F2NI HAHuAN HATLS
0SN) GKNRdzAK CSONMHzZE NBE FyR gAff 06S Rdz2S Ay |
YS KI O02YS (2 NBySyg (KS tA0SyaSaa FENAKKS
asSa INJS RdzS V6 2 NJ 2NGB yCBloyr fa 02LI ! LaNAZX dzNdn2 YOS+ y

2dzNJ 206y 6S0aA0ST 6066P0oSEY2YIYKDP2NAD . 2 d:
@2dzNJ f AOSY &SI RRAPAABRIKGI YRISRT Sy @S @2 LIS 3a 2
G2 @&2dzo

2SS K2LJS 2 asSS e2dz d GKS LRftfaHH al 1S @&
t2@y 9f SOa2y®




al NDK HAHDN H M

t 2f AOS 5SLI NIYSYI

I Af ¢ KSDa

Captain Richard Mann

Belmont Police

wSOSydfte a LINL 2F |y 2y32Ay3 ONAYAYlLE Ay@Sas 3l
2y Iy dzi2Y20AfSo L2y ASNBAY3I GKS g1 NNFyld 22
I YdzOK 06A33SNI OFaS ¢6KSY KS RA&ZO2OSNBR Kdzy RNBRA
YR o0dzaAySaa OKSOla FYyR SOARSYOS 2F YIAf FNIdzRO
¢KFEFd RA&AO2OSNE KlFa y2¢ SELIYRSR G2 Ay@g2t dS | NBI
{ SNBAOS® | dzyRNBRa 2F Ay©@S&doedl a@S K2dzZNA KIS 0SS
GAOaYad C2N) sSS1a S KIFI@S 0SSy O2yidl Osay3d NBAARS
SNER® ¢KSe& KIGFS 06SSy Y2al ILIINBOAIFIa@S 2F 2dzNJ S
NEOSY (U FNI dzRdzf Syd | OagAaieo

CKAA OlFlasS gAaftft 06S I O0Oa@S F2N) 42YS aYS a 6S ARSyYy
20SyaS NBFTdzaSR (2 O22LISNIGS 6A0GK 2dz2NJ Ay@Sadas3dl a2
I NS &aoff 2dzi GKSNB GKIFIG YlIe y20i S@Sy l1y2¢6 GKS&
¢tKAa asSSvya G2 o6S | 322R oYS G2 oOoNARyYy3 dzLJ I FS¢ 0
1 2SS &a4dz33Sad GKFdG Ad 0SS 02fft SOGSR RIAf&o®

T [ SFGAY3I YIFAE Ay @2dz2NJ YFAf 02E 2@SNYAIKGE LINBaSy

GKAES 0KS ySAIKOoO2NK22R aft SSLao
T LT &2dz NB lFglée 2y @I Ols2y &2dz aK2dzZA R adG2L) &2d

1 . 2dz Oy Ayadlftft | LRadlf FLLINRPISR t201SR YIAf

1T ¢KS YIFIAf O2yGFAya ONBRAG OFNR 206SNEBR FyR f20a 2
adraSySyldao LT e2dz dza s SfSOGNEYAO é"l-uévéyaé ¥
oFyl1Ay3 | 002dzyli €e2dz I §2AR LI LISNI adladSyYSyda I yR

T ,2dz aK2dzf R O2YaAARSNI AKNBRRAY 3 @A fyiS3S R YURK SOW iy20 A

KAS@PSAa FTNRY UaKAYy3a (GKSY 2dzi 2F &2dzNJ NI aKo .
YR 20KSINE yRANERYONRRAZI LINRPGSOay3a &2dz FNRBY a0l YY
Yoy (02 aSG dzld LK2ye | O002dzyiaod

[a=tN

1 CNBST Ay3 &2dz2NJ ONBRAG Aa FNBS> odzi e2dz ySSR {2
LISNRAFY FYR ¢NI¥yadzyAzyd  2dz Oy Ffglkea dzy FNBST S
ONBRAGZ &dzOK | a4 ¢gKSy @2dz L e F2NJ I f2Fy 2N |
Odd DSG I FNBS O2Lk 2F @2dzNJ ONBRAG NI LIENING OmS ¢
23y Al So

LT &2dz [’]K)\)f“l @2dz 2NJ I FFYAf@ YSYOSNI YlI@& KIF@S oS

RSLI NLYSydG G2 UfS | NBLRNI FyR 384G G4KS ol ff NRf-

YIa2yd 2S5 Oly S pMmBSFOKSR G wHceT



2 A0K adzYOASYG ay2¢ O20SNF ISS LINE LISNI
RAZNAY 3 GKS GAYGSN Y2y (UKAD ™MndeEXRAMASyad
UNBE SR3IS O20SNBR gAGK ay2¢6 2N 20KSNJ
NBE3Idz Fe2ya adaoff FLILIXE gKAES GAYDPSIMWIO
Y2NB FgF& FNBY |ye 200dzLJA SR &G NHzOG dzN
Of SFyZ dzy G NBlI iBERY sRR2RY Sy &N ANAKS a4 |
I OOSt SNl yia akKz2dzZ R ySOSNI oS dzaSRo 2
Ay3az LX SFasS 3IAPS + O2dz2NLSae OFft (2
' LINAE mald Aa GKS KINR RSIFREAYS F2NJ ¢
¢tKAd RSIRftAYS YI& 06S Y20SR dzZLJ G2 |

OdzNY Ay 3 ljdzSas2ya 2N O2yOSNYyasz fcgba

L ——




al NDK HAHDN HO

| AAKgl & 5SLI NIYSYd bSga

w2t R 28A3KE [ AYKiy sty GaIONS NIl bps

9K OK aLINAy3a (GKS ¢2¢y 2F . StyY2yid LR
2F ¢ (2ya&8 RAdNAY3I GKS-wapeR y3a GKIF g LI
[ 20Ff NRIFIRa FNB SalLISOAlFffte @dzZ ySNI
FTNESKISg OeOf So LYLIRaAy3d GSYLRZ2NI NE
RdZNAY3I (GKAA aYSd /2yi0NI OG2NERXE O2vyal
YR a2f AR 6+adGsS KbdzZ SNA INB FalSR [ =
K2dz RSNBE FYyR NBRIOAY3 t2F/R ¢SAIKGAD
LISOALf LISNX¥YA&aAz2y YIeé& 06S 3IAGSY F2N bLINF Oa Ol f F
SFGKSN) O2YyRA22Yy 20 SYRINZWS [ FXINRIF®R K 20 NBR dA& NBIR{ F
G2NAY3I GKS NRBIR YIeé Ffaz2z 06S NBIddZANBR FT2N Fyea &
¢CKS F2ft26Ay3a GSKAOf Sa I NB
&
2

Q\"A“ Q)¢

x

w»

ESYLIXiY UNBU3IKoay3d Si
GFrasS 2N Fye LRftAaOl
flo2yb dzy RSNJ w{! HoMmY

26ySRY £SIFASR 2NJ NByidSR
YIed 6S OKIFINHSR gAGK || bo
NEadosldzeaz2zy F2NJ RFYF3Sa |y
j dzSae2yad

ax

i K
zLJ |
- NB

U)) (D) &\
< »
() D¢

|
e
1 K

CKU))

2AYGSNI w2l Rele alAydsSylyosy
al Afo2ESaA FYR hUOKSNI { O NVz@FdENSS & 2 A0KAY GKS | A3IKgl & w

hOOlF aAa2yltteé YIAtft0o2ESa 2NJ 2GKSNJ RSGAO0S&a || NB RI Y
G§KS YIAft02E 68SAy3 6dzNASR Ay | &y?2 otyl 2N GKS

QX Q\

Ad y2i RSEAOSNIGS FYyRX Ay Y2aid OFaSaszs dzyl @2ARI G
YR R2Sa y20i NBNBOHNZOoRBEHAI OBl & NI BEp | ta200 ¢ (KSR So ARISK
f 20 SR gAGKAY (GKS KAIKgle& fAYAOGA YR FNB GKS N
gAtf 62N] 6A0GK (GKS 02E 2¢ySNAR (2 t20FGS8S GKS 062E
aAdy G2 YAYAYATS LRGSyslf RFEYIF3ISO

tfSFAS y23S (GKS F2ftf2Ay3ayY

T LG Aa (0KS GAINBEBNEEARGYENGIE (2 YIAYGlIAYy |yR LIN
GKS YIAf02E aK2dzZ R HoENERfY2 Qi KISS RS YRS @t T2 &SNS GLB /S Y
NdYnckA3IK (2 GKS 062g2Y 2F (KS &dzZlLi2dNday I LI2ASUAD
2F LlaaArotsS O02yialF OO0 a GKAa gAaft FOO2YY2RIGS



al NDK HAHDN H N

| AAKgl & 5SLI NIYSYd bSga

02E 2NJ 0KS &dzllLl2Nby3I LR&aide 2SS | faz
2f R 6SIFGIKSNY» {SS Ch[[h2LbD LIK 2

o)
I Y2RSf KFra 088y AyadalttsrR G a@®s . stvyeyid tz2ad

21 59bLbD hw t!'{ILbD .!/Y {bh2z .1 bY{

C2ft2pAy3
¢t26y 2F .S
CKAA A& yS
I t NP GARSA NRB2Y F2N) FdzidzNBE ayz26

. @t NBE@gSyita YSfoayd ayz2s FTNBY NizyyAy3ad 2yi2 LI 0SY!
/| @ yONBFaAy3a al¥FS RAaAdGFIyOSa i AyGdSNERSOs2ya Iyl
S5dalAyidlAya | dzyAF2NY fAYyS o6& StAYAYylay3d LINEGNJ
Y F2NhdzyF §Stes GKSNBE Aa y2 gleé (G2 LINBGSyd RSLRA
glread 2A0K (GK2dzalyRa 2F RNAGSgl &a A0 Aa AYLIRaaa
LINEPKAOAS®DS YR ¢g2dzf R NBadzZ &G Ay O2YLX FAyda 2F KA
dzl f a @

hNRAYI yOS wS3dA ay3d {y2é hoaidNHzOs2y YR
twhlL.L¢95 I/ ¢{

ai2N¥ya 6A0K KSIFI@ge ayz2¢6Flff> 2N 6KSy a
fY2yG éAff dzyRSNII1S I NRBIFIRglI& G6ARSYA
0 A

SaalNE 2LISNIoa2y 06SOIdzaS AG FOO02YLX Aa

T b2 LISNBR2Y akKlff Ldzix LI FOSET 2NJ ali2NB 2NJ Ol dza
0SSy NBY2@OSR FTNRY LINAGFGS LINRPLISNIe& 2yia2 Fye
¢t26y 2F .Styzyl



